

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No.06/20

Ref.:Parnasree PS Case no: 273/19 Dated : 22.12.2019

U/s 120B/363/366A I.P.C read with section 4/8 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012

Present : Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

StateVs.. Prodyut Das & others

Order No.06

Dt.27.01.2020

Accused Prodyut Das and Paritosh Das are produced from judicial custody through V.C.S.

Bail petitions of accused persons have been moved by their ld. Advocate.

Copy served. Objection noted.

Ld. Advocate for accused submits that these accused persons have been falsely implicated in this case and that accused no.2 is the father of the accused no.1 and that no bail prayer is rejected or pending before the higher forum in connection with this case on any occasion. So he prays for bail to these accused persons.

Ld. Special P.P opposes the bail petition.

Heard both sides. Perused the applications, materials on record and the case diary. Considered.

On perusal of record, I find that it is a case u/s 120B/363/366A I.P.C read with section 4/8 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012. Considered the statement of the victim girl specially Medical Report along with other materials in record. The two accused persons are in J.C since 24.12.2019. It comes out from the record that accused no.2 is not the principal accused in this case. The main allegation is against accused no.1. Considering the gravity of offence and materials in record and case diary, I am only inclined to grant bail to accused no.2 Paritosh Das, but the bail application of accused no.1 Prodyut Das is rejected.

Hence, it is

O R D E R E D

that bail application of accused no.2 Paritosh Das is allowed on interim basis with condition. He may find interim bail of Rs. 4000/-(rupees four thousand only) with two registered sureties of Rs.2000/- (rupees two thousand only) each subject to satisfaction of ld. C.J.M Alipore with condition to give Thana hazira once a week till further order i.d to J.C till 10.02.2020.

The bail petition of accused no.1 Prodyut Das is rejected.

If on bail, to 10.02.2020 for appearance of accused no.2 Paritosh Das.

Accused accused no.1 Prodyut Das be remanded to J.C till 10.02.2020

To date (10.02.2020) for production of accused no.1 Prodyut Das.

Return CD.

D/c by me.

Sd/-
Sonia Majumdar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-
Sonia Majumdar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.