

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

**Special Case No.06 /20**

Ref.: Parnasree PS Case no: 273/19 Dated : 22.12.2019  
U/s 120B/363366A of I.P.C read with section 4/8of the Protection of Children from Sexual  
Offence Act, 2012.

Present : Ashutosh Sarkar, Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

State .....Vs. Prodyut Das & Ors

Order No.18

Dt.25.08.2020

Accused Prodyut Das is produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Accused Paritosh Das on A/I bail is absent.

Learned advocate moves the bail application on behalf of accused Prodyut Das and submits that this accused is in custody since 25.12.2019. Trial is not progressing. The girl had love affair with him and they fled away from the house. The co-accused who is on bail, is father of this accused person. He will face the trial and he will not abscond if released on bail.

Learned Special P.P raises objection and submits that this accused has committed serious offence and he should not be released on bail.

World is going through COVID-19 pandemic. Court is functioning under special circumstances. There is every possibility that trial may not commence shortly. No purpose would be served by detaining this accused person in J.C as charge sheet has already been submitted against the accused person. Considering his long detention, his prayer for bail is allowed.

He may furnish bail bond of Rs. 2000/-(rupees two thousand only) with two registered sureties of Rs.1000/-(rupees one thousand only) each to satisfaction of learned C.J.M Alipore with condition that he shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement or threat or contact with the victim girl or any person acquainted with the fact of this case.

Accused shall be remanded to J.C till next date if bond is not furnished.

If he is on bail, he shall appear before this Court on the next date.

Copy has not been supplied to accused person.

Hence fix 09.10.2020 for supply of copy and appearance.

D/c by me.

Sd/-  
Ashutosh Sarkar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-  
Ashutosh Sarkar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

